www.pwe.co uk

Monaco NPL (No. 1)
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 29 October
2010 to 28 April 2011

18 May 2011

pwe



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

= 0 )| * L]

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and Payments Account 7

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2010 to 28 February zo11x 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 April 2011 e Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the fifth progress report by the Joint
Administrators of Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited
(“Monaco” or the “Company”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appomntment, with particular focus
on the progress n the six months to 28 Apnl 2011

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimstrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Monaco’s creditors as a
whole than would be hkely 1f Monaco were wound
up (without first being 1n Administration).

The specific aims of this Admimstration are to,

« Protect, manage and realise the Company’s
assets, and

* Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable, make
a distribution to creditors

Outcome for creditors

In the period, the Administrators have realised
£300,000 1 respect of a pre-appointment tax
refund, £38,757 of interest on the tax refund and
£5,937 1 respect of the surrender of tax losses to
group companies

At this time the Admimstrators are unable to
provide a rehable esiimate of the hkely dividend
prospects to ordinary unsecured creditors as there
are uncertainties regarding future realisations

Furthermore, as previously advised, the Pensions
Regulator hsted Monaco as one of the Lehman
companies from which 1t was seeking a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that a Financial
Support Direction should not be issued against
Monacoe. However, as the FSD legal process has
not yet been completed, the Administrators are not
certain at this stage that Monaco will not have
habiity under an FSD Accordingly, the

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 Aprfl 2041 | 3

Adrministrators have written to the trustees of the
pension scheme 1n order to obtain clanfication on
whether a hability under an FSD will fall to
Monaco

Given this ongoing process, the timing of any imitial
dividend to creditors remains uncertain

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admnistrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the pernod
of the Adminmistration to 30 November 2011 In
hght of the outstanding penston 1ssue and ongoing
asset realisations, the Admimstrators are expecting
to apply to Court for a further extension to the
Administration in due course

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months

Signed

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Monaco NPL (No.t) Limited



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview
Monaco was mcorporated to manage mvestments
1n portfolios of non-performing secured loans

acquired wath funding provided by Lehman
Brothers Holdings, Inc.

The majority of the loans were securitised into a
special purpose vehicle and Monaco retained a
small portfolio of loans with unpaid principal
balance of ¢ $10 milhon This portfolio comprised
19 outstanding loans secured against eight
properties

The Administrators are currently implementing a
‘hold’ strategy with the loans to enhance
realisations and are working closely with Immofon
GmbH (“Immofor1”), a third party agent, to ensure
that the loans continue to be serviced

Administrators’ actions to date

Following their appointment, the Admmistrators
put i place a realisation strategy working with
Immofor1 To date, €288k has been recovered from
pre-appomntment collection accounts and €502k
has been recovered from the loan portfohio

Outstanding matters

The Administrators regularly remew and momitor
the work of Immofor: and have agreed a reporhing
framework going forward The purpose of this 1s to
ensure that the portfolios are properly momtored to
allow value to be reahised as soon as 1t is possible to
do so

Based on current informatien, in 15 antictpated that
Monaco will recewve a further £1.4m 1n respect of
the sale of tax losses to group companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 22 Qctober 2010 to 28 April 2011 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court detatls for the Admumstration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhwision, Compames Court - case 9580 of 2008

Full name Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited

Trading name- Monaco NPL (No 1) Limited

Registered number. 05432308

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei4 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors MD Gollin, D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ
Rush (resigned 17/07/09), 8 Stand {resigned 65/01/006)

Company secretary P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary.

Nene of the directors own shares m the Company

Date of the Adminmistration
appowitment,

29 October 2008

Admnistrators’ namnes and addresses

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (wathout first being in Admimstration}

Dunsion of the Administrators’
responsibilities

The current joint administrators of Monaco are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA
Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch B IA86, dunng the peneod for which the Admmstration 18 1n force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Joint Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time bemg holding that office

Details of any extensions of the tmtal
period of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2011

Proposed end of the Adrvnistration:

The Administrators wish to retain vanous exit options available to them
however the most likely exat route from the Admimstration 1s to seek permission
to distribute from the admimistration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there should be a dividend
to unsecured creditors, but 1t 15 too early to estimate the quantum and tirming of
such a dindend

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Monaco’s net property:

There 1s no prescribed part as there 15 no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admimistrators
uttend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 28 October 2010 to 28 April 2011 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the imihal meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 5 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6 18 a summary of the
Admimistrators’ time costs for the penod 1 Qctober
20310 to 28 February 2011, presented 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice g, together
with a narrative of the work performed.

This shows that the total hme costs for the penod 1
October 2010 to 28 February 2011 are £18,452,
which represents 48 3 hours at an average hourly
rate of £382 3o0.

Remuneration of £191,569 plus VAT and €22,805
has been drawn in respect of time costs to 30
September 2010,

Time cost analyses covering the period 29 October
2008 to 30 September 2010 have been provided
previously

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf 1s a receipts and payments account
for Monaco to 28 April 2011

Joint Administrators’ progress raport for the period 29 October 2010 to 28 Aprit 2011 | 6



| Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at 28 Apnl 2011 As at 28 October 2010 Movermnentis
GBP (£) EUR (€) GBP (£) EUR (€) GBP (£) EUR (€)

Receipts
Recovenes on loan portfolio - 502,138 - 502,138 - -
Receipt from sala of tax losses 5937 - - - 5,937 -
Tax Repayment 300,000 - - - 300,000 -
interest on tax repayment 38,757 - - - 38,757 -
Cash at bank - 288,047 - 288,047 - -
Receipts Grand Totak 344,694 790,185 - 790,185 344694 -
Payments
Gross wages & salaries 479 - - - 479 -
Office holder's fees 191,569 22,805 172,829 22,805 18,740 -
Office holder's category 1 disbursements 1612 - 1,612 - - -
Bank charges 40 N 40 H - -
Statutery advertising 1,321 - 1,321 - - -
VAT Pad 30,378 3,421 27,100 3421 3,278 -
Payments Grand Totals 225,399 26,257 202,902 26,257 22,497 -
Intracompany transfer (EUR to GBP)
Payment - 755,000 - 755,000 - -
Receipt 632,331 - 632,331 - - -
NET POSITION 751,626 8928 429 429 8,928 322,197 -
CASH BALANCES
HSBC - Non-interest bearing 751,626 8,928 429,429 8,928 322,197 -
Total Cash 751,626 8,928 429 429 8,928 322197 -

Note: There remains a nominal balance of €8,928 to be converted 1nto sterling The total cash in hand at the exchange rate on 28 Apnl 201118 £759,560

Jolnt Administrators’ progress report for the perlod 28 October 2010 to 28 Aprii 20117




8| +10Z Iudy 957 03 0102 1690320 62 Popod oy} toj Jodes s82uB0Id JIO)RASIUIWPY WIOT

<61 [{]¥4 =S 1Hoaang | Geressy
Hodas oiniers 1xeu ey ul £0ypas &) 0ce OEE RE0ssy Oes
0] PREADR 6 [ $012 G3OU) 0) FIUBLIPUILIT [BUBIEW ALY LONRISKIWDY 641 J0 Ppoued au) w0 {5OSRAISUI 1509 ATRUDJIEYUN RILLR JBA00 0} BdWBXE 509 SEE JaBeuepy
205) osut Amoipoped Agiw g1 ssedoorx d Wy KB, W JWIOT BUL A pOSN S012) BJEDS G4l "SLY [2UOISEaJOd JIE L) UOLILIGD U] oce ot 1oBauew oweg
068 019 Jopeig
N0y ot G1%) WXL QL) S0 UOIBIU| LR 240 LMOUS SamDy BUY] JeramOly ARA Of SRS Jiny SIPPE La0XD BaL aImba) oM
DIOUS 'BN0U 10 QUL [ ¥ GEIELS SALIBWOT Op SUOURG PUB YA XL TE UINT o) RAK000SSOWIIME U ULV SIUBWLIGSD 1stRedS 086 008 sllBd
/3 xep R ET]

UONENSIHIUGE $3J1 LI PAYOMI G ABW oM 515 )0 Sopasd apesn
SNOURA BU) JO) UMDY £2718) INc-0ELiED U1 18 BIGEITME BLIOIO SPUNY Usym pLE 8 prod eq o) 5 Lol R UL nwpe sys ui Busie sy SEoeE — S T ST IeRS
01 BUpUaLE Lt Ju3 day) pue tolRnsujsR ] eu Ag uans Aadand Wi eyl o) Gouesmyar Ag peXy 89 UGG SEY LORRIBUNLLAY SICIENSHEWDY il R nom: sng 4 o B3 3
" [T
- 1500 |2 pabr2yd o/8 SIUAWISINGSIP JBUI0 |y
- {59000z san0) ey sad dig Jo (00000Z o dn) emur Jad dzg Jo wnwew e 18 pebisyd s sBeaw
- BuiAdos ynq pue sioppa.o Joj eays Jad dg je pabreya s Buiidooojoyy

[ &

oep O} B8O 5| Sjuewasunqgsip 40) BuiBieys sof Aagod SUOIRASILEPY SUGOr ey
€0 C8€ FLa cor 681 ot 1050k [Z<3 Lty 90 [ tr %30 puei
&b 562 re0'L -1 681 ot ¥EZ 60 985 sl +74 L0 sabseysay g
¥i CEE 02s'L Ly 4 - - vrLL 81z ol¢ g0 - - Buodey pue Loyes
£€ 262 oz €0 - - 9L €0 - - - - 1A pus xe|
¥z 196 Pos'c L6 - - Lee'L Y €442 &g - - Anseas) pus Bununoddy
L1 ¥Z5 ole's Tk - - oLL'L z5 6L 8l 0sg's 44 Bunueg pue ABsjeng
00 8ty s [ 18 - - - - Ligd ol - - SUONeSIESY 195SY

3 Y 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 ®H 3 sl

L) No| ._&cﬂg
..u-mszn&: 0L poding | symaosey | TPOSSY K0S 1 sobeun somag | P840/ 1auied V0 oD

IT0g flipniqayg @& 01 010 42Q039Q I poriad
3Y] 10f $1S00 WY} SUOIDLSTIUIPY JUIOL 9 UOYDIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October 2010
to 28 February 2011

Asset Realisations - £448

» Reviewing loan portfolio.

Strategy and planning - £5,870

» Reviewing financial information,

» Updating strategy documents,

» Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims, and
« Distribution planning

Accounting and treasury - £3,504
» Monitoring flow of funds 1nto bank acecounts,
+ Undertaking receipts and payments, and

» Reconcihiation of bank accounts

Tax and VAT - £76

« Advising on VAT and tax queries and treatment

Statutory and reporting - £7,520

» Preparation of the Adminustrators’ fourth progress report and statutory filing,
» Adjudicating on creditor claims,

« Dealing with statutory 1ssues, and

» Maintaiing case files and database.

LBL recharges - £1,034
« This 15 an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Lirmted associated with the
administration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 28 October 2010 to 28 April 2091 | 9




